UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2220721062 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 07/26/2022 10:07 AMPg: 10of 7

This Document Prepared By:
DI DONLIC

FLAGSTAR BANK, FSB
532 RIVERSIDE AVE.
JACKSONYVILLE, FL 32202
800-393-4887

WhenRecorded Mail To;
FIRSTAMERICAN TITLE
ATTN: JAVIER TONY VYARGAS
I FIRST AVICRICAN WAY
SANTA ANA, A 92707

Tax/Parcel #: 142{7110071076

- [longerAbove This Line for Recording Data)
Original Principal Amount:3193,200.00 Fannie Mac Loan No.: 1734623767
Unpaid Principal Amount: $52,671.81 Loan No: (1504185272

New Principal Amount: $100,357.37

New Money (Cap): §7,720.51

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (MORTGAGE)

(Providing for Fixed Interest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”), madeiiis 1 3TH day of JULY,
2022, between ABEBE GEMEDA, A MARRIED MAN (“Borrower'), whose address js
3550 N LAKE SHORE DR APT 422, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60657 «na MATRIX
FINANCIAL SERVICES CORP, BY FLAGSTAR BANK FSB, ATTORNLE Y IN FACT
UNDER LIMITED POA

(“Lender™), whose address is 532 RIVERSIDE AVE., JACKSONVILLE; TL
32202, amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the
“Secutity Instrument”), dated NOVEMBER 20, 2014 and recorded on DECEMBER 11,
2014 in INSTRUMENT NO. 1434533050, of the OFFICIAL Records of COOK
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, and (2) the Note bearing the same date as, and secured by, the
Security Instrument, which covers the real and personal property described in the Security
[nstrument and defined therein as the “Property”, located at,

3550 N LAKE SHORE DR APT 422, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60657

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Flex Mod (3179} Moso4185272
04112022_87
Page |



2220721062 Page: 2 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

{Property Address)

the real property described being set forth as follows:

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETQ AND MADE A PART HEREOF:

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto

agree 25 follows {notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security
[nstiument):

1y

3)

4)

As o1 JULY 1, 2022, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument
(the “Urgreid Principal Balance™) is U.S. $100,392.32, consisting of the unpaid
amount(s) 1oanes to Borrower by Lender plus any interest and other aniounts capitalized.

Borrower proniises ta.pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of
Lender. Interest wilrbe Charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of
3.8750% from JULY 1, 2022, Borrower promises to pay monthly payments of principal
and interest of U.S. $411.81 bezinning on the 18T day of AUGUST, 2022 and
continuing thereafter on the sameday of each succeeding month until principal and
interest are paid in full, The yeariyv rate of 3.8750% will remain in effect until the
principal and mterest are paid in fuil. 1f oh JULY 1, 2062 (the "Maturity Date™),
Borrower still owes amounts under the tote and the Security Instrument, as ainended by
this Agreement, Borrower will pav these artounts in full on the Maturity Date.

(f all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property 1s sold or transferred (or 1f
Botrower 1s not a natural person and a beneficial intercst 'n Borrower is sold or
transferred) without Lender's prior written consent, Lerd<r- may require immediate
payment in full of all sutns secured by the Security Instruteert:

[f Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice'of acceleration. The
notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date th< notice is delivered
or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Securiiv.Instrument.
If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Eender may
invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without further netircor
demaud on Borrower.

Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the
Security Instrument, including without linutation, Borrower's covenants and agreements
to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items,

impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is obligated to make under the Security

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Flex Mod (3179) loso4185272
04112022 87

Page 2



2220721062 Page: 3 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

[nstrument; however. the following terms and provisions atre forever canceled, null and
void, as of the date specified in paragraph No. | above:

(a)

(b)

all terms and provisions of the Note and Sccurity Instrument (if any) providing
for, implementing. or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest
payable under the Note

all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate nder, or other wstrument or
document that is affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the
Note or Security Instrument and that contains any such terms and provisions as
‘pose referred to in (a) above.

5) Borrower unaerstands and agrees that:

(a)

(b)

All the rishis and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security
Instrument rélating to default in the making of payments under the Security
Instrument shad also apply to default in the making of the modified payments
hereunder.

All covenants, agreemeats, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security
Instrument shall be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified,
and none of the Borrower's obiiga:ions or liabilitics under the Note and Security
Instrument shall be diminished o7 released by any provisions hereof, nor shall
this Agreement in any way impair, dipzinish, or affect any of Lender's rights
under or remedies on the Note and Secunty Instrument, whether such rights or
remedies arise thereunder or by operation nfiaw. Also, all tights of recourse to
which Lender is presently entitled against any property or any other persons in
any way obligated for. or liable on, the Note and Sezurity Instrument are
expressly reserved by Lender.

Nothing in this Agreement shail be understood or construgd *o be a satisfaction or
release in whole or in part of the Note and Security [nstrument;

All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement,
including recording fees, title examination, and attorney's fees, shalit be'paid by
the Borrower and shall be secured by the Security Instrument, unless stinulated
otherwise by Lender.

Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be
necessary or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement
which. if approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs,
executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Flex Mod (3179) Mos0a185272
04112022 87

Page 3



4

2220721062 Page: 4 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Borrower authorizes Lender, and Lender’s successors and assigns, to share
Borrower information including, but not limited to (i) name, address, and
telephione number, (ii) Social Security Number, (iii) credit score, (iv) income, (v)
payment history, (vi) account balances and activity, including information about
any modification ur foreclosure relief programs, with Third Parties that can assist
Lender and Borrower in obtaining a foreclosure prevention alternative, or
otherwisc provide support services related to Borrower’s loan. For purposes of
this section, Third Parties include a counseling agency, state or local Housing
Vinance Agency or similar entity. any insurer, guarantor, or servicer that insures,
guarantees, or services Borrower’s loan or any other mortgage loan secured by
the Pirperty on which Borrower is obligated, or to any companies that perform
suppor’ scrvices to them in connection with Borrower’s loan.

Borrower cénseris to being contacted by Lender or Third Parties concemning
mortgage assistanccrelating to Borrower's loan including the trial period plan to
modify Borrower's loan, at any telephone number, including mobile telephone
number, or email adaressBorrower has provided to Lender or Third Parties.

By checking this box. Borrower.also consents 1o being contacted by text

messaging [J.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Flex Mod (3179) ns04185272

04112022 87

Page 4



2220721062 Page: 5of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witgess Whereof, [ have executed this Agreement.

4 o Q%zﬁ/dgu @7-/?"2,2,/

J
Borfower: ABEBE GEMEDA Date

[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]

BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT
Stats’of ILLINOIS

County of _C:.le{\_____,__ﬁf,

This instrument was acknowledged before me on ~ Duly lq! 2T
(date) by ABEBEGEMEDA (name/s of person/s acknowledged).

A

ﬁotary Public
(Seal)
Printed Name: _ Amefice ,ﬁmio; y273

AMERICO ANAYA [1t
Dfficial Seal

My Commission expires: Notary Public - State of lilinats
Vee |, 20t5 My Commission Expires Dec 1, 2025

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Flex Mod (3179} loso4185272
04112022 87
Page 5



2220721062 Page: 6 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, the Lender bas executed this Agreement.

MATRIX FINANCIAL SERVICES CORP, BY FLAGSTAR BANK FSB, ATTORNEY
INFACTU R LIMITED POA

M/ LIS nn

B . " (print name) Date
y Carmen Monrique Egﬂe) Vice President

[Space Below This Line for Acknowiedgments]

LENDER ACKNCWLEDGMENT

A notary public or otherofficer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the
individual who signed tiie gocument to which this certificate is attached, and not the
truthfulness, accuracy, ot val.dity of that document.

suteof (0} rhoynia O
County of D_[aﬂ%’b____ j

on JUL 25 2072 __beforeme | ?aél\ /((q (J _Notary

Fublic, personally appeared Carmen Mradgye . who proved to me on
the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the perscafs) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she'they executed the same in
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by hizAier/thair signature(s) on the instrument
the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted. executed the
instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the Stae of California that the

foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
~u.
ZACK 30735
Notary Pubiic » Loiicnia
Orange Couity |

2
24 “Ei{’ Cammissicn # 2394 1a)
2688 Ny Comm, Exzires war 14, 202§

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature (Seal)

ature of Notary Public

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Flex Mod (3179 Iboso4185272
04112022 87
Page 6



2220721062 Page: 7 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

BORROWER(S): ABEBE GEMEDA, A MARRIED MAN
LOAN NUMBER: 0504185272
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

The lpad. referred to in this document is situated in the CITY OF CHICAGO,
COUNTYQE COOK, STATE OF 1L, and described as follows:

UNIT NO. 42z ¥N:3550 LAKE SHORE DRIVE CONDOMINIUM AS DELINEATED
ON SURVEY OF 1.5T 1 IN BLOCK 1 IN BAIRD AND WARNER'S SUBDIVISION
OF BLOCK 12 OF HUNDLEY'S SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 3 TO 21 INCLUSIVE, 33
TO 37 INCLUSIVE, IN PINE GROVE, A SUBDIVISION OF FRACTIONAL
SECTION 21, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, TCGLTHER WITH VACATED ALLEY IN SAID BLOCK
AND THE TRACT OF LANLC _LViING EASTERLY OF AND ADJOINING SAID
BLOCK 12, AND WESTERLY OF THE WESTERLY LINE OF NORTH SHORE
DRIVE (EXCEPTING STREET PREVIGUSLY DEDICATED), IN COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, (HEREINAFTER REFERRED. TO AS "PARCEL"), WHICH SURVEY I8
ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT 'A' TO THE #CLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM
MADE BY THE AMERICAN NATL BANK AN¢» FRUST COMPANY OF CHICAGO,
A A NATIONAL BANKING ASSOCIATION,-AS TRUSTEE UNDER TRUST
AGREEMENT DATED FEBRUARY 11, 1974 AND ' KNOWN AS TRUST NUMBER
32679, RECORDED IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECOX5NR OF DEEDS OF COOK
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 24132761, TOGETHER WITH AN
UNDIVIDED PERCENTAGE INTEREST IN SAID PARCEL (EXCEPTING FROM
SAID PARCEL ALL THE PROPERTY AND SPACE COM!IRISING ALL THE
UNITS THEREOF AS DEFINED AND SET FORTH IN SAID DECLARATION AND
SURVEY) ALL IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

ALSO KNOWN AS: 3550 N LAKE SHORE DR APT 422, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS
60657

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Flex Mod (317%) los04185272
04112022_87
Page 7



